

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOY GARNER, individually and on behalf of  
THE CONTROL GROUP, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

GREGORY J. GLASER  
4399 Buckboard Dr., #423  
Copperopolis, CA 95228  
Ph: (925) 642-6651  
greg@gregglaser.com

RAY L. FLORES II  
11622 El Camino Real  
Suite 100  
San Diego, CA 92130  
Ph: (858) 367-0397  
rayfloreslaw@gmail.com

*COUNSEL OF RECORD  
for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	iii
RELATED CASES .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Expert-verified health survey of never-vaccinated Americans.....	3
B. White House notified of crisis and destruction of evidence.....	7
C. District Court litigation .....	7

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
*(continued)*

D. Ninth Circuit appeal .....	15
1. Motion to appear as unvaccinated lawyer.....	15
2. Two Judges recuse themselves .....	15
3. Ninth Circuit opinion .....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	16
A. The Question Presented is vitally important, and mandatory vaccination is recurring .....	16
1. Truth .....	17
2. Vaccine mandates threaten Control Group’s right to exist .....	17
3. Of fundamental social significance .....	20
4. Of fundamental legal significance .....	22
5. Lower court decision impedes effectiveness of constitutional litigation.....	24
6. National in scope .....	25
7. Recurring .....	27
B. This case presents an excellent vehicle to protect a control group’s right to exist .....	30

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
*(continued)*

C. The District Court erroneously  
rejected the Control Group’s standing ..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 37

**APPENDICES**

*Appendix A:*  
Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals,  
Memorandum Opinion (February 28, 2022)..... A1

*Appendix B:*  
U.S. District Court for the Eastern  
District of California Memorandum and  
Order (February 23, 2021) ..... B1

*Appendix C:*  
*Garner, et al.* First Amended Verified  
Petition for Declaratory and  
Injunctive Relief (January 25, 2021) ..... C1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	20, 23–24
<i>Brnovich v. Biden</i> , No. CV-21-01568-PHX-MTL, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15137 (D. Ariz. Jan. 27, 2022) .....	33
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	14, 26, 35
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011) .....	25
<i>California v. Trump</i> , 407 F. Supp. 3d 869 (N.D. Cal. 2019) .....	31
<i>City of Huntington v. Amerisource Bergen Drug Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-01362, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142674 (S.D. W. Va. Aug. 10, 2020) .....	31
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	19
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	34
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	33
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	33
<i>Hazlehurst v. Sec’y of the HHS</i> , No. 03-654V, 2009 U.S. Claims LEXIS 183 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009) .....	21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

<i>In re Bayer Phillips Colon Health Probiotics Sales Practices Litig.</i> , Civil Action No. 11-03017, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58651 (D.N.J. Apr. 17, 2017, unpublished).....	21
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	21
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	29, 31
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14, 27–29
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 23
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	19
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	23
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	19
<i>Open Door Baptist Church v. Clark County</i> , 140 Wash. 2d 143 (2000).....	19
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Watt</i> , 529 F. Supp. 982 (D. Mont. 1981).....	32
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63, 208 L. Ed. 2d 206 (2020).....	30
<i>Santa Fe All. for Health &amp; Safety v. City of Santa Fe</i> , No. 18-1209 KG/JHR, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80196 (D.N.M. May 6, 2020) .....	28
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	23
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	23, 25
<i>Williams v. Edwards</i> , 87 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 1996).....	32
<b><u>STATE CASES</u></b>	
<i>End Lead Poisoning v. Koch</i> , 138 Misc.2d 188, 524 N.Y.S.2d 314 (1987).....	32
<i>People v. Earp</i> , 20 Cal.4th 826 (1999) .....	18
<i>Yarbray v. Southern Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> 261 Ga. 703, 409 S.E.2d 835 (1991) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article II, § 1, Clause 8 .....	1
Article II, § 3.....	2, 34
Article III .....	2, 14, 17, 29
First Amendment .....	2
Fourth Amendment.....	2
Fifth Amendment.....	i, 2, 18
Eighth Amendment .....	2
Ninth Amendment.....	2
Tenth Amendment .....	3
Thirteenth Amendment .....	3
Fourteenth Amendment.....	3, 26, 33

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	36
50 U.S.C. § 1601-51 .....	31

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 Advisory Committee Notes.....	35
--	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

15 Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil § 101.117 (2020) .....	37
Combating the National Drug Demand and Opioid Crisis, 82 Fed. Reg. 50305 (Oct. 26, 2017).....	32
Constitution of the United States of America: Analysis and Interpretation, Article II, § 3 (Congressional Research Service, 2021) .....	34
Declaration of Independence (July 4, 1776), 1 Stat. 1 .....	19
Klein, Kenneth S. <i>Truth and Legitimacy (In Courts)</i> , 48 Loy. U. Chi. L. J. 1 (2016).....	17
Kuhn, T., <i>The Structure of Scientific Revolutions</i> (4th ed. 2012).....	22
Law of War Manual, Department of Defense, § 4.8.2 (2016).....	19
National Emergencies Act, Pub. L. 94-412, 90 Stat. 1255 (1976).....	31
Proclamation No. 9844, 84 Fed. Reg. 4,949 (Feb. 15, 2019) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**INTERNET SOURCES**

<i>Biden to the unvaccinated: ‘Our patience is wearing thin’, CNNPOLITICS (Sept. 9, 2021) .....</i>	17
Chief Justice Roberts, <i>2021 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary (December 31, 2021) .....</i>	15
Mack, Hannah Mooney. <i>New report highlights more than 250 vaccines in development, PHRMA (Aug. 18, 2016).....</i>	27
<i>Report: Medicines in Development for Infectious Diseases 2020 Report, PHRMA (Jul. 21, 2020) .....</i>	27
